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3. Application Information (Primary Contact): This section should
include the person who will be the primary Project Manager (PM) for 
the HHAP Project.  The PM will communicate information to your 
organization's internal team including fiscal and program staff. 

4. Organizational Information: legal name, address, telephone

5. CEO or Executive Director: This person is accountable for the financial/
contractual agreements.

6. Collaborators: It is now mandatory for your organization to list the
fiscal and program staff  for the project with the appropriate access given 
(you must invite them in ZoomGrants as a collaborator).

1. Project Name: Please name your project based on the HHAP
Program Area. Examples include: Street Outreach, Safe Parking, SOAR 
or Diversion. If more than one area applies, include both (Ex: Safe 
Parking and Outreach).

Agency Contact Information 

2. Amount Requested: This should match the amount in your executed
HHAP contract.
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1. Project Area

2. Organization Information & Mission Statement

3. Dedicated Youth Program

4. Which activities best describe your program?

5. Scope of Services (Use Scope of Services from
your organization's executed HHAP contract).

6. California Housing First

7. Collaborators

8. Partners 

9. Compliance with Subcontractors

Application Questions Tab

3



Personnel Details and Projected Outcomes Tab
This information should match your executed contract.  (fringe benefits line item and your outcome table).

Revenue, Expenses and Budget Narrative: This information should match your executed HHAP contract.

Budget Tab
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Next Steps

1. Once you have completed all of the Tabs, submit your application.

2. Your application will be reviewed and if any changes need to be made you will be
contacted by Grants & Contracts to make edits.

3. If everything is in order, your application will be approved.

Note: You won't see the Post Award Tabs until after RTFH has approved your Application.  
These include your Request for Reimbursement and your Monthly Program Report  
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1. RFR's are due on the 15th of the following month (June expenses submitted 7/15/21)

2. Only use the line item labels in your executed contract.

3. Negatives line items are not allowed.

4. Review the remaining balance for each line item by reviewing the "Expenses" table
are the bottom of the RFR Tab.

2. All claimed expenses, must be highlighted (see example provided)

3. All line items categories (personnel, fringe, program delivery, transportation, operations,
etc) need to include a summarized total and those totals should match the expenditure report 
submitted.

Expenditure Form

Request for Reimbursement (RFR)

1. General Ledger showing claimed expense.

Supporting Documentation
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General 
Ledger Code

Balance Date Debit Description Balance General Ledger  
Code

Program Expenses Total

1234 Personnel $6.00
1234 40,100.00 6/1/2021 $2.00 John Doe $40,098.00 1236 Program Delivery $12.00
1235 6/1/2021 $3.00 $40,095.00 1238 Operating $18.00
1236 $4.00 Food $40,090.00
1237 $5.00 $40,085.00
1238 $6.00 $40,080.00 Total $36.00
1234 $2.00 Jane Doe $40,078.00
1235 $3.00 $40,075.00
1236 $4.00 $40,071.00
1237 $5.00 $40,066.00
1238 $6.00 $40,060.00
1234 $2.00 John Doe $40,058.00
1235 $3.00 $40,055.00
1236 6/3/2021 $4.00 $40,051.00
1237 6/3/2021 $5.00 $40,046.00
1238 6/3/2021 $6.00 HMIS $40,040.00
1234 6/3/2021 $2.00 $40,038.00
1235 6/3/2021 $3.00 $40,035.00
1236 6/3/2021 $4.00 Food $40,031.00
1237 6/3/2021 $5.00 $40,026.00
1238 6/4/2021 $6.00 Utilities $40,020.00
1234 6/4/2021 $2.00 $40,018.00
1235 6/4/2021 $3.00 $40,015.00
1236 6/4/2021 $4.00 Food $40,011.00
1237 6/4/2021 $5.00 $40,006.00
1238 6/4/2021 $6.00 $40,000.00
1234 6/4/2021 $2.00 $39,998.00
1235 6/4/2021 $3.00 $39,995.00
1236 6/4/2021 $4.00 Food $39,991.00
1237 6/4/2021 $5.00 $39,986.00
1238 6/4/2021 $6.00 Utilities $39,980.00

General Ledger Summary of Expenses for RTFH from GL

*This should match your Expenditure Report

6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/2/2021
6/2/2021

6/2/2021
6/2/2021
6/2/2021

6/2/2021
6/2/2021
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1. Program Outcome Reports are due on the 15th of the following month (June outcomes due on July 15, 2021).

HHAP Program Outcomes Report

HHAP Monthly Cumulative Program Report

2. Have you inputted all client data into HMIS?

3. How many unduplicated homeless persons did you serve to-date?

4. How many unduplicated at risk of homelessness persons did you serve to date?

5. How many unduplicated unsheltered homeless persons did you serve to date?

6. How many unduplicated homeless persons entered permanent housing to date?

7. Are there any issues you would like to share with RTFH in regards to implementation of your project?
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2. All HHAP programs will utilize the standard APR for reporting purposes.

HMIS

4. You may reach out at any time to support@rtfhsd.org for anything HMIS related or with assistance running reports.

1. All awarded HHAP programs in HMIS are up and running: 6/1/21 is the HHAP program start date.  If your agency has not received notice, reach 
out to support@rtfhsd.org to confirm.

3. If your HHAP award is pending, once you receive your Award Letter and Executed Contract from Grants & Contracts, HMIS will be notified and 
your organization should contact support@rtfhsd.org.



Contacts and Resources

Heidi Kone Grants & Contract Manager - heidi.kone@rtfhsd.org or (858)292-7627 Ext 15

Jess Torres, Program Analyst - jessica.torres@rtfhsd.org or (858)292-7627 Ext 23

Note: All information and resources for HHAP will be posted on the Grants & 
Contracts Page    
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